40:55D-53) permits the Town of 

Newton to release performance guarantees posted by developer(s) when said 
improvements have been certified as complete by the Town Engineer; and   

WHEREAS, the developer, Thorlabs, Inc. – Quantum Realm, has posted a Forty-
Three Thousand Sixty-Two Dollar ($43,062.00) performance guarantee, which is to 
guarantee the public improvements portion of the project located in the Diller Avenue 
area of the site at Block 20.01, Lot 1 and Block 22.04, Lots 3 and 6; and 

WHEREAS, David Simmons, Jr, P.E., of Harold E. Pellow & Associates, Inc., 
representing the Town Engineer, has advised the Town that the public improvements 
have been completed, and the Town Engineer recommends the release of the 
aforementioned performance guarantee in the amount of Forty-Three Thousand Sixty-
Two Dollars ($43,062.00); 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of 
Newton, County of Sussex, State of New Jersey that the performance guarantee posted 
by Thorlabs, Inc. – Quantum Realm in the amount of Forty-Three Thousand Sixty-Two 
Dollars ($43,062.00) be released.  

RESOLUTION #162-2025* 

“Insertion of Special Items of Revenue in the 2025 Town of Newton Budget 
Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87 (C. 159, PL 1948)” 

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87 provides that the Director of the Division of Local